UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RECTANGULAR SLOT ARRAY ON
BIOMASS HOLLOW PYRAMIDAL
MICROWAVE ABSORBER

MAS IZZATI BINTI FAZIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
(Electrical Engineering)

College of Engineering

August 2022



ABSTRACT

Microwave absorbers are necessary to eliminate unwanted radiation and it plays
important roles in making sure that stray or unwanted radiations are properly absorbed.
Currently, the commercial absorber faced the design problems in terms of heavy weight,
non-modifiable and expensive material. Competitive researches have proposed
advanced design of microwave absorbers in a variety of solutions in providing green
and practical microwave absorbers. In this research, the main objective is to develop a
novel design of rectangular slot array on biomass hollow pyramidal microwave absorber
for the frequencies of range between 5GHz to 12GHz. The rectangular slot is
implemented in order to improve its absorption performance compared to the original
non-slotted. In the development, the 16 fabricated microwave absorbers are coated with
coconut shell activated carbon and the different rectangular slots size and orientation
designs are implemented on biomass hollow pyramidal microwave absorber. The slots
size is determined using the operating frequency of the designs. The absorption is
measured using the free space method of Naval Research Laboratory (NRL) arch in the
frequency range of 5GHz to 12GHz covering C and X bands. In the initial study, the
measurement shows that a single-slot pyramidal microwave absorber achieved
maximum absorption increment from -0.37dB up to -13.54dB. Variation of slot size and
orientation were carried out to analyse their response towards absorption performance.
Further, the project also examined the use of multiple slots at different number, size and
orientation. In the measurement results, the highest absorption performance of single
slot at X band is -43.89dB, two slots parallel at C band is -57.97dB, four slots series at
X band is -44.67dB, and multiple of vertical slots at C band is -63.67dB. Based on the
proposed structures, the multiple slots of vertical, incline 45° and 135° and different
size 9GHz, 6GHz, 3GHz order designs have produced the best absorption performance
above -40dB at C and X bands. It is also shown that the single slot has improved the
absorption performance compared to the non-slot design for all bands.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful. Praise belongs only to
Allah, the All-Knowing of all knowledge beyond the sea and the land.

First and foremost, this thesis would not have been possible without the help, support
and guidance from many people. Therefore, | would like express my highest gratitude
to my academic supervisor and co-supervisors, Associate Professor Ir. Dr. Hj. Ahmad
Rashidy Razali, Professor Ir. Ts. Dr. Hj. Mohd Nasir Taib and Dr. Hj. Hasnain
Abdullah@Ildris, for their enthusiasm in this research, their inspiring characters,
support, guidance and dedication to my research as well. It has been a real pleasure and
absolute honour to have them as my PhD advisor and | am fortunate to have them to
turn to for advice regarding my career in the future.

My grateful thanks are also extended to Mdm. Norhayati Mohamad Noor as a project
leader for GRA grant and financial support of this research project. I also would like to
express my sincere thanks to Mr. Mohamad Soufee Ismail and Mr. Mohd Sobri Said,
the assistant engineer of College Engineering UiTM Cawangan Pulau Pinang for their
technical support in the site measurement.

Last but not least, this thesis is dedicated to my parents, my husband and my siblings
for their support and encouragement that made it possible for me to get to where | am.
This piece of victory is dedicated to all of you. Alhamdulillah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Introduction

Problem Statement

Obijectives

Scope of Study and Limitations
Significance of Study

Thesis Layout

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5
2.6

Introduction
Electromagnetic Spectrum and Electromagnetic Wave
Application of Microwave Absorber
Radio Frequency Absorber
2.4.1 Low Frequency Absorber
2.4.2 Microwave Frequency Range
Microwave Frequency and Application
Types of Microwave Absorber Applications
2.6.1 Single Layer Absorber
2.6.2 Multilayer Absorber

Vi

Page

Xii
XiX

XXi

o O A BN W PR B

10
13
13
14
14
15
16
17



2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
211

2.12

2.13

2.14
2.15

2.6.3 Pyramidal Absorber

2.6.4 Wedge Absorber

2.6.5 Convoluted Absorber

2.6.6 Flat Absorber

2.6.7 Hybrid Absorber

2.6.8 Other Type of Absorber

Agricultural Absorbing Material

Angle of Incidents of Microwave Absorber
Slot Array Concepts

Electromagnetic Wave Absorbing Material
Mechanism of Electromagnetic Loss

2.11.1 Dielectric Loss

Dielectric Constant Measurement Technique
2.12.1 High-Temperature Coaxial-Line Dielectric Probe
NRL Arch Free Space Measurement Technique
Comparative Study of the Related Work

Summary

CHAPTER THREE THEORETICAL BACKGROUND

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6
3.7

Introduction

Propagation of Electromagnetic Waves

Parameters in Absorber Design

Design of Radiation Absorbing Material (RAM)

3.4.1 Narrowband Absorber

3.4.2 Broadband Absorbers

Definition of Radiation Cross Section (RCS)

Theory of Multiple Cancellation by Pyramidal Microwave Absorber
Rectangular Slot Array

CHAPTER FOUR METHODOLOGY

4.1
4.2
4.3

Introduction
Research Material
Measurement of Dielectric Properties

vii

19
22
23
24
25
26
26
30
31
34
35
35
36
37
38
38
39

40
40
40
42
44
44
46
48
49
49

51
51
54
54





