UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RECTANGULAR SLOT ARRAY ON BIOMASS HOLLOW PYRAMIDAL MICROWAVE ABSORBER

MAS IZZATI BINTI FAZIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy** (Electrical Engineering)

College of Engineering

August 2022

ABSTRACT

Microwave absorbers are necessary to eliminate unwanted radiation and it plays important roles in making sure that stray or unwanted radiations are properly absorbed. Currently, the commercial absorber faced the design problems in terms of heavy weight, non-modifiable and expensive material. Competitive researches have proposed advanced design of microwave absorbers in a variety of solutions in providing green and practical microwave absorbers. In this research, the main objective is to develop a novel design of rectangular slot array on biomass hollow pyramidal microwave absorber for the frequencies of range between 5GHz to 12GHz. The rectangular slot is implemented in order to improve its absorption performance compared to the original non-slotted. In the development, the 16 fabricated microwave absorbers are coated with coconut shell activated carbon and the different rectangular slots size and orientation designs are implemented on biomass hollow pyramidal microwave absorber. The slots size is determined using the operating frequency of the designs. The absorption is measured using the free space method of Naval Research Laboratory (NRL) arch in the frequency range of 5GHz to 12GHz covering C and X bands. In the initial study, the measurement shows that a single-slot pyramidal microwave absorber achieved maximum absorption increment from -0.37dB up to -13.54dB. Variation of slot size and orientation were carried out to analyse their response towards absorption performance. Further, the project also examined the use of multiple slots at different number, size and orientation. In the measurement results, the highest absorption performance of single slot at X band is -43.89dB, two slots parallel at C band is -57.97dB, four slots series at X band is -44.67dB, and multiple of vertical slots at C band is -63.67dB. Based on the proposed structures, the multiple slots of vertical, incline 45° and 135° and different size 9GHz, 6GHz, 3GHz order designs have produced the best absorption performance above -40dB at C and X bands. It is also shown that the single slot has improved the absorption performance compared to the non-slot design for all bands.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful. Praise belongs only to Allah, the All-Knowing of all knowledge beyond the sea and the land.

First and foremost, this thesis would not have been possible without the help, support and guidance from many people. Therefore, I would like express my highest gratitude to my academic supervisor and co-supervisors, Associate Professor Ir. Dr. Hj. Ahmad Rashidy Razali, Professor Ir. Ts. Dr. Hj. Mohd Nasir Taib and Dr. Hj. Hasnain Abdullah@Idris, for their enthusiasm in this research, their inspiring characters, support, guidance and dedication to my research as well. It has been a real pleasure and absolute honour to have them as my PhD advisor and I am fortunate to have them to turn to for advice regarding my career in the future.

My grateful thanks are also extended to Mdm. Norhayati Mohamad Noor as a project leader for GRA grant and financial support of this research project. I also would like to express my sincere thanks to Mr. Mohamad Soufee Ismail and Mr. Mohd Sobri Said, the assistant engineer of College Engineering UiTM Cawangan Pulau Pinang for their technical support in the site measurement.

Last but not least, this thesis is dedicated to my parents, my husband and my siblings for their support and encouragement that made it possible for me to get to where I am. This piece of victory is dedicated to all of you. Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	FIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUT	HOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABST	ΓRACT	iv
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	v
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST	OF TABLES	X
LIST	OF FIGURES	xii
LIST	T OF SYMBOLS	xix
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xxi
CHA	PTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objectives	4
1.4	Scope of Study and Limitations	4
1.5	Significance of Study	5
1.6	Thesis Layout	6
СНА	PTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Electromagnetic Spectrum and Electromagnetic Wave	7
2.3	Application of Microwave Absorber	10
2.4	Radio Frequency Absorber	13
	2.4.1 Low Frequency Absorber	13
	2.4.2 Microwave Frequency Range	14
2.5	Microwave Frequency and Application	14
2.6	Types of Microwave Absorber Applications	15
	2.6.1 Single Layer Absorber	16
	2.6.2 Multilayer Absorber	17

	2.6.3 Pyramidal Absorber	19
	2.6.4 Wedge Absorber	22
	2.6.5 Convoluted Absorber	23
	2.6.6 Flat Absorber	24
	2.6.7 Hybrid Absorber	25
	2.6.8 Other Type of Absorber	26
2.7	Agricultural Absorbing Material	26
2.8	Angle of Incidents of Microwave Absorber	30
2.9	Slot Array Concepts	31
2.10	Electromagnetic Wave Absorbing Material	34
2.11	Mechanism of Electromagnetic Loss	35
	2.11.1 Dielectric Loss	35
2.12	Dielectric Constant Measurement Technique	36
	2.12.1 High-Temperature Coaxial-Line Dielectric Probe	37
2.13	NRL Arch Free Space Measurement Technique	38
2.14	Comparative Study of the Related Work	38
2.15	Summary	39
CHA	PTER THREE THEORETICAL BACKGROUND	40
3.1	Introduction	40
3.2	Propagation of Electromagnetic Waves	40
3.3	Parameters in Absorber Design	42
3.4	Design of Radiation Absorbing Material (RAM)	44
	3.4.1 Narrowband Absorber	44
	3.4.2 Broadband Absorbers	46
3.5	Definition of Radiation Cross Section (RCS)	48
3.6	Theory of Multiple Cancellation by Pyramidal Microwave Absorber	49
3.7	Rectangular Slot Array	49
CHA	PTER FOUR METHODOLOGY	51
4.1	Introduction	51
4.2	Research Material	54
4.3	Measurement of Dielectric Properties	54